














































  OFFICE OF AQUISITION POLICY (OAP)

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO WAIVE SLEB PROGRAM

Procurements using Federal grant funds which prohibit geographical preferences require the Federal Grant Funds SLEB Waiver Request form to be completed and submitted for approval to the Auditor-Controller
Office of Contract Compliance & Reporting (OCCR) prior to soliciting bids/proposals and awarding contracts. For further information contact OCCR at ACSLEBcompliance@acgov.org.

For Federal grant funds:

Requests must be completed and submitted online. The automated SLEB waiver requests can be found under the "For Work" section.
See "Online SLEB Waiver Request". Complete #1-#9 below, complete #10 if over $100,000 (First Source applies).
Attach supporting documentation including 2 quotes or approved Sole Source/Piggybacks (must have both the Questionnaire and Finding Memo).

For ALL Requests over $3,000 and for Non-Federal SLEB waivers:

Procurement Policy and Procedures Overview (https://alcoweb.acgov.org/gsaapps/slebwaiver/ppp.htm)

SLEB Waivers:

22736

SLEB Waiver Numbers will be issued as required to enter a Procurement Contract in ALCOLINK. Processed SLEB waivers will receive an automated email from OAP.

NOTE: All questions require a complete response. Enter "N/A" or "None", etc., as applicable. Do not leave blank lines.

1. Please check appropriate box and complete department/contact information below.

X Requesting Department  GSA Procurement managing the competitive process

Probation Kristin Windley kwindley@acgov.org (510)268-7065

(Optional)

GSA Procurement/Auditor: GSA-Buyer GSA-Buyer@acgov.org (510)208-9600

2. Recommended Vendor Oakland Public Education
Fund

PO#: N/A REQ#: N/A

3. Procurement Type (check all appropriate boxes below):

New ContractX Renewal Contract Contract Amendment-Term Contract Amendment-Value Other

4. Total PO/Contract Value (including increase, if $49500.00 ; Increase Value (if any) $0.00

Contract Term Start 08/01/2022 End 07/31/2023  OR One-Time

Department: Primary Requestor*:

Secondary Requestor**: Email:

Email: Telephone #:

Telephone #:

Telephone #:Email:Contact Name:

Country United States

State:OaklandCity:Street Zip:CA286 E. 10th St. 64606

For questions, or if you are unable to access/log in to the automated system, you can contact OAP at gsa-oapslebwaivers@acgov.org.

PO Checklist (https://alcoweb.acgov.org/gsaapps/slebwaiver/po.htm)



6.     Brief explanation of why goods/services are required:

Youth Beat program is required in accordance with the SB 823 recommendation report. Youth Beat will offer justice involved youth the opportunity to build new skills that can lead to a
path of success in college, career, and life. This program will fill the gap that many justice involved youth experience due to lack of available opportunities in their communities.

7.    Date Goods/Services Needed: 08/01/2022

a. What are the consequences if the date goods/services needed is not

If the date of service is not met we will not be in compliance with the SB 823 recommendation.

Youth Beat is a local organization that has been serving the community for over 10 years, and has a proven track record of providing an evidence-based program with exceptional
outcomes for their youth participants.

IF APPLICABLE: New Sole Source submitted to Procurement Existing Approved Exception onO XO Not

10.  Explain what attempts were made to locate a SLEB prime or, if procurement over $25,000, SLEB subcontractor(s), including:

Copies of bids received and/or detailed statement of efforts made to contact and negotiate with certified businesses, including list of SLEBs contacted, names of individuals,
addresses, phone numbers, dates contacted and bid prices attached. In the section below, list the documents that have been attached:

X

A Request for Service was sent out to local and SLEB vendors that provide this specialized service and no SLEB vendors submitted a quote.

b. N/A

Supporting Documents:

5. Goods/Services Procurement Description:

Youth Beat offers a unique and custom built to fit media skill and career pathway program for youth detained at Juvenile Hall and Camp Sweeney.

Explanation of why the non-SLEB contractor/subcontractor (in #2 above) is being recommended and, if procurement over $25,000, why they are unable to subcontract with
a SLEB(s) for a minimum of 20%:

a.

c.

8.

Please see attached

9.

CahortsBudgetBreakdown (2).pdf

CahortsCampSweeneyProgram copy
(1).pdf

MarioBobinoUpdatedResume_2 (1).PDF

Proposal request (1).pdf

Youth Beat Proposal 2022-23 (2).pdf

Youth Beat Quote 2022-23 (1).pdf

Youth Beat BL draft - Copy.docx



11. If the contract is over $100,000, is the recommended vendor able to comply with the First Source

Yes: No: If No,

Expedit (Check this box to expedite processing)

  Department Certification: I certify to the accuracy of the preceding statements,12.

OAP to complete below:

Request Approved:A. X

Reason: Lowest Quote.

Waiver Valid Through:
07/31/2023

SLEB Waiver Number:
8358

B. Request Denied:

Reason:

C.

Reason:

Disregard:

D.

Reason:

Other:

Signed by GSA-Office of Acquisition Policy      (Required)

RCHUON

Date

07/12/2022

NASAEPHA 06/21/2022

Print Name DateSignature of Agency/Department Head
or Designee or GSA Procurement Manager (if GSA Procurement managed the

Nai Saephanh

 *Primary Requestor - Main Contact   **Secondary Requestor - Backup Contact



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND, AS A FISCAL SPONSOR FOR YOUTH BEAT FOR THE ALAMEDA COUNTY 

PROBATION DEPARTMENT PROCUREMENT CONTRACT NO. 24288 

AUGUST 1, 2022- JULY 31, 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

Vendor Location 

Dollar 

Value of 

Contract 

Award 

Local 

Participation 

Percentage 

Small and Local 

Participation 

Percentage 

Emerging and 

Local 

Participation 

Percentage 

Oakland Public Education Fund, 

as fiscal sponsor for Youth Beat. 

Principal: Jake Schoneker 

SLEB Waiver No: 8358 

Expiration: 7/31/2023 

Oakland $49,500 100% Waived Waived 


